# SHORTWOOD TEACHERS' COLLEGE FULL-TIME FEE STRUCTURE 2023-2024

All Programmes and Faculties Excluding Associates Degree Programme

### BACHELOR'S IN EDUCATION (Primary, Early Childhood, Secondary)

FEES	YEAR 1	YEAR 2	YEAR 3	YEAR 4
Tuition	\$260,921.82	\$297,025.57	\$300,285.31	\$316,895.55

ROOM AND BOARDING FEE								
Accommodation Fee: Double Occupancy	114,180.00	114,180.00	114,180.00	114,180.00				
Accommodation Fee: Single Occupancy	137,170.00	137,170.00	137,170.00	137,170.00				
Caution Fee	9,800.00	0.00	0.00	0.00				
Meal Plan	119,000.00	119,000.00	119,000.00	119,000.00				

AUXILLARY & MISCELLANEOUS FEE							
JAMCopy 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00							
Auxiliary Fee	43,850.00	33,950.00	33,950.00	33,950.00			

PROGRAMME FEES								
		Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Year 4
Human Ecology: Food Labs	\$	46,200.00	\$	46,200.00	\$	53,130.00	\$	53,130.00
Human Ecology: Clothing Labs	\$	-	\$	-	\$	41,800.00	\$	41,800.00
Visual Arts: Early Childhood - Year 2	\$		\$	16,921.30	\$	-	\$	-
Sciences: Secondary (Biology, Chemistry & Physics)	\$	26,983.00	\$	26,983.00	\$	26,983.00	\$	26,983.00
Sciences: Primary (Mathematics & Science Major)	\$	20,237.25	\$	20,237.25	\$	20,237.25	\$	20,237.25
Sciences: Early Childhood - Year 2	\$	-	\$	14,840.65	\$	-	\$	-
Sciences: Human Ecology - Year 1	\$	14,840.65	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
First Aid: Early Childhood: -Year 4	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	8,891.08

NB: MEAL Plan includes one breakfast and lunch 5 days per week (Monday – Friday)

- Teaching practice for students who are re-sitting is paid per credit
- Up to 20% of the caution fee may be reimbursed at the end of the student's tenure: **conditions apply**
- The College reserves the rights to make changes to these fees without prior notice

# SHORTWOOD TEACHERS' COLLEGE SCHOOL OF CONTINUING STUDIES PART-TIME FEE STRUCTURE 2023-2024

## BACHELOR'S IN EDUCATION (Early Childhood, Primary, Secondary)

TUITION	YEAR 1	YEAR 2	YEAR 3	YEAR 4	YEAR 5
Semester 1 - <b>September to December</b>	150,173.10	154,382.69	176,434.94	177,897.83	124,509.00
Semester 2 - January to May	150,173.10	154,382.69	176,434.94	177,897.83	124,509.00
Summer Semester - June-July	69,754.08	77,239.14	86,204.03	88,873.29	89,530.32
Auxiliary Fees	17,685.71	15,285.71	15,285.71	15,285.71	15,285.71
	ROOM AN	ND BOARDING I	TEE		
Accommodation Fee	114,180.00	114,180.00	114,180.00	114,180.00	114,180.00
Caution Fees	9,800.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Meal Plan	119,000.00	119,000.00	119,000.00	119,000.00	119,000.00

### ASSOCIATE DEGREE IN EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAMME

TUITION	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3
Per Credit	13,592.45	13,592.45	13,592.45
Auxiliary Fees	17,685.71	15,285.71	15,285.71
ROO	M AND BOARDING FEE		
Accommodation Fee	114,180.00	114,180.00	114,180.00
Caution Fee	9,800.00	\$ -	\$ -
Meal Plan	119,000.00	119,000.00	119,000.00

### MATRICULATION/TRANSITION DEGREE (Early Childhood)

TUITION	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3					
Per Credit	12,256.74	12,256.74	12,256.74					
Auxiliary Fees	17,685.71	15,285.71	15,285.71					
ROO	ROOM AND BOARDING FEE							
Accommodation Fee	114,180.00	114,180.00	114,180.00					
Caution Fee	9,800.00	\$ -						
Meal Plan	119,000.00	119,000.00	119,000.00					

## ADVANCED CREDIT PROGRAMME (for students with Advance Standing including the In-service Programme)

TUITION	Semester 1	Semester 2	Semester 3				
Per Credit	11,616.00	11,616.00	11,616.00				
Auxiliary Fees	17,685.71	\$ -	\$ -				
ROOM AND BOARDING FEE							
Accommodation Fee	114,180.00	\$ -	\$ -				
Caution Fee	9,800.00	\$ -	\$ -				
Programme Fees (Practical Assessment)							
Human Ecology: Apparel Design Prod.	28,115.60	\$ -	\$ -				
Human Ecology: Food Production & Mgt	51,700.00	\$ -	\$ -				

## SHORTWOOD TEACHERS' COLLEGE

- Teaching practice for students who are re-sitting is paid per credit
- Up to 20% of the caution fee may be reimbursed at the end of the student's tenure: conditions apply
- The College reserves the rights to make changes to these fees without prior notice

# SCHOOL OF CONTINUING STUDIES PART-TIME FEE STRUCTURE 2023-2024

# POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA PROGRAMME

TUITION	Semester 1	Semester 2	Semester 3			
Fees Per Credit	11,616.00	11,616.00	11,616.00			
Auxiliary Fees	18,435.71	\$ -	\$ -			
ROOM AND BOARDING FEE						
Accommodation Fee	114,180.00	\$ -	\$ -			
Caution Fee	9,800.00	\$ -	\$ -			

### INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS

TUITION	YEAR 1	YEAR 2	YEAR 3	YEAR 4
Degree fulltime (Haitian Nationals)	3,106.00	100	3,106.00	3,106.00
Degree Fulltime (Caribbean Nationals)	3,106.00	or revision 3,336.00	3,106.00	3,106.00
Degree Fulltime (USA & Others)	Held TO	3,336.00	3,336.00	3,336.00
Ancillary Fee		425.00	425.00	425.00
	M AND I	BOARDING FEE		
Accommodation Fee	960.00	960.00	960.00	960.00
Caution Fee	200.00		(Year 1 Only)	

## **RESIT EXAMINATION AND OCCASIONAL FEES**

Programme Charges	Fees	
Resubmission of Research Study	\$	15,000.00
Resubmission of Course work/Assignment	\$	7,200.00
Examination Resit	\$	6,800.00
Teaching Practicum (per credit)	\$	11,616.00
Resitting Course	\$	10,338.00

- Teaching practice for students who are re-sitting is paid per credit
- Up to 20% of the caution fee may be reimbursed at the end of the student's tenure: **conditions apply**
- The College reserves the rights to make changes to these fees without prior notice